party or to any person that acquires all or substantially all of its capital
stock or assets, or (ii) to any person or entity to which it transfers its
business relating to the Software.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Agreement to be
executed by their respective duly authorized officers as of the day and year
first above written.

SEAGULL SOFTWARE SYSTEMS, INC.

By: /s/ Donald P. Addington
---------------------------------------
Donald P. Addington, President

OBJECTSHARE, INC.

By: /s/ Eugene L. Goda
---------------------------------------
Eugene L. Goda, Chairman, President
and Chief Executive Officer

-3-

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

1

OBJECTSHARE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998
(IN THOUSANDS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS
FOR THE

DISPOSITION
OF THE PARTS

HISTORICAL   FOR JAVA   PRO FORMA
OBJECTSHARE   BUSINESS   OBJECTSHARE
-----------  -------------   -----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $  1,638   $   725 (a)   $  2,363
Accounts receivable, net   3,164   3,164
Inventories   65   65
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   352   352

--------   -------   --------
Total current assets   5,219   725   5,944

Property and equipment, net   877   (47)(b)   830
Other assets   884   884

--------   -------   --------
Total assets   $  6,980   $   678   $  7,658

========   =======   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $   778   $   778
Accrued compensation and related expenses   769   (85)(c)   684
Other accrued liabilities   713   713
Deferred revenue   2,096   2,096
Accrued restructuring costs   21   21

--------   -------   --------
Total current liabilities   4,377   (85)   4,292

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:

Common stock   12   12
Additional paid-in capital   50,113   50,113
Accumulated deficit   (47,372)   763   (46,609)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (150)   (150)

--------   -------   --------
Total stockholders' equity   2,603   763   3,366

--------   -------   --------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $  6,980   $   678   $  7,658

========   =======   ========
</TABLE>

(a) Represents cash received on the sale

(b) Property and equipment transferred to Seagull.

(c) Liabilities assumed by Seagull; this amount represents accrued vacation at
December 31, 1998 for the employees in the Parts for Java Business. During
the period from December 31, 1998 to April 8, 1999 liabilities assumed
increased to $96,000.

2
EXHIBIT 99

OBJECTSHARE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS ENDED
MARCH 31, 1998 AND DECEMBER 31, 1998
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)